
 
 
Democratic Services Section    
Legal and Civic Services Department 
Belfast City Council 
City Hall 
Belfast  
BT1 5GS 
 
 
 
19th May, 2021 
 
MEETING OF THE MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
Dear Alderman/Councillor, 

 

The Members of the above-named Committee will meet remotely, via Microsoft Teams, 

on Thursday, 20th May, 2021 at 5.00 pm, for the transaction of the business noted 

below. 

 

You are requested to attend. 

 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
SUZANNE WYLIE 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
AGENDA: 
 
1. Routine Matters   
 
 (a) Apologies   

 
 (b) Declarations of Interest   

 
2. Correspondence from DFI seeking views on changes to two condition - 

Departmental Planning Application LA04/2017/0474/F Lands at 88 - 104 
Andersonstown Road and between 36 - 42 Mooreland Park and 202 - 206 
Stockman's Lane (Casement Park)  (Pages 1 - 24) 

 
3. Restricted Item   
 
 (a) LA04/2021/0666/F - 1 Downview Avenue  (Pages 25 - 32) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
- 2 - 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 
 
 
 

Subject: LA04/2017/0474/F Redevelopment of Casement Park 
 

Date: 20 May 2021 

Reporting Officer: Ed Baker, Planning Manager (Development Management)    

Contact Officer(s): 
 
Paddy Fitzsimons, Principal Planning Officer 
 

 

Restricted Reports     

Is this report restricted? Yes  No  

If Yes, when will the report become unrestricted?                                                    

After Committee Decision     

After Council Decision     

Some time in the future     

Never     

     

 

Call-in     

 
Is the decision eligible for Call-in?                                                  
 

Yes 
 

No 
 

 

1.0 Purpose of Report and Summary of Main Issues 

1.1 
 
 
 
 
1.2 

The Council has received correspondence from the Department for Infrastructure in relation 
to planning application LA04/2017/0474/F for the redevelopment of Casement Park to 
provide a new stadium. The proposal is of regional significance and the application is being 
dealt with by the Department rather than Belfast City Council. 
 
The Department is seeking the Council’s views on changes to proposed conditions 14 and 
36 which relate to arrangements for an Events Management Group and requirements for an 
Events Management Plan. 
 

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 
 

It is recommended that the Chief Executive, or her nominated officer, uses her delegated 
authority to agree the proposed changes to the wording of conditions 14 and 36 as set out 
in the Department’s letter of 17 May 2021 and to any further changes to the proposed 
conditions provided that those changes are of a minor or technical nature.  
 
 

X 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

X 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

3.0 Main Report 

 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3.3 
 
 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
3.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.6 
 
 
 
 
 
3.7 
 
3.8 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.9 
 
 
 
 

Background 
The Council has received correspondence from the Department for Infrastructure in relation 
to planning application LA04/2017/0474/F for the redevelopment of Casement Park to 
provide a new stadium (see Appendix 1). The proposal is of regional significance and the 
application is being dealt with by the Department rather than Belfast City Council. 
 
The Council provided its substantive consultation response to the planning application in 
August 2017. The Planning Committee offered no objection to the application but made the 
following specific comments: 
 

 Further detailed cross sections through the entire site and surrounding properties 
were recommended 

 Further images to demonstrate impact on the skyline and key views were 
recommended 

 Greater certainty around travel, transport and traffic should be provided. 
 

The application was considered by the Planning Committee again in September 2019 
following reconsulation. The Committee agreed to provide no further comments but that the 
Director of Planning and Building Control would write to the Department and recommend 
that the residents’ association known as MORA be given the opportunity to meet the 
Department and discuss their concerns. 
 
A final consultation was undertaken in February 2020 in relation to technical information 
regarding traffic and access. As the additional information was limited, the matter was dealt 
with under delegated powers with no further comment provided. 
 
The Department subsequently issued a Notice of Opinion in November 2020 advising of its 
intention to grant planning permission and listing the proposed conditions (see Appendix 
2). The Planning Service responded to the Notice of Opinion advising that the Council is 
content for the Department to proceed with determination of the planning application.  
 
Proposed changes to conditions 14 and 36 
 
The Department is in the process of finalising the S76 planning agreement for the 
application so that the decision can be issued. During this process it has identified the need 
to amend proposed conditions 14 and 36 in the Notice of Opinion. The Department is 
seeking the Council’s agreement to these changes by no later than 24 May 2021 so that the 
drafting of the S76 planning agreement can be finalised.  
 
The proposed changes are set out in the Department’s letter at Appendix 1.  
 
The proposed change to condition 14 is to make it clear that the Events Management Group 
must be established 2 months prior to the initial scheduled event or fixture whereas the 
original wording of the condition could have been interpreted such that the Events 
Management Group could have been established within 2 months after the initial scheduled 
event or fixture which would have defeated its purpose. The amended wording is considered 
necessary, more precise and is welcomed. 
 
The proposed change to condition 36 allows the Event Management Plan to be modified if 
the modifcation is the requirement of a statutory body/licensing body making a decision 
pursuant to its statutory functions and duties without requiring the Event Management 
Group to reconvene. This is considered to be a practical approach which would reduce the 
administrative burden on the Event Management Group, and is considered reasonable.  

Page 2



 

 

3.10 
 
 

It is therefore recommended that the Council agrees to these changes. It is also 
recommended that delegated authority is given to officers to respond to any further changes 
to the proposed conditions provided that those changes are of a minor or technical nature.  
 

4.0 Finance and Resource Implications 

4.1 None identified. 
 

5.0 Equality or Good Relations Implications/Rural Needs Assessment 

5.1 None identified. 
 

6.0 Appendices  

 
Appendix 1 – Department’s letter of 17 May 2021 setting out the proposed changes to 
conditions 14 and 36 

Appendix 2 – Department’s Notice of Opinion of 18 November 2020 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

E-mail: planning@infrastructure-ni.gov.uk 
Website: www.infrastructure-ni.gov.uk/topics/planning  

Strategic Planning Directorate 
 
 

 
 
Dear Mr. Thatcher 
 
Proposal: Re-development of Casement Park to provide a new Stadium (Capacity of 
34578). Development comprises: demolition of the existing facilities; construction 
of new pitch, boundary wall and stands, incorporating bar/restaurant & ancillary 
kitchen areas, conference, training, community and cultural heritage and education 
facilities, ancillary offices, player accommodation and welfare facilities, press/media 
& broadcast facilities, replacement floodlighting, stadium/event management suite, 
ground support facilities including new arrangements for vehicles and pedestrians, 
electronic display installations, storage, surface and undercroft car parking, hard 
and soft landscaping, new landscaped pedestrian access from Mooreland Park to 
Stockman's Lane. Use of the stadium for up to three outdoor music concerts in any 
calendar year. 
 
Location: Lands at 88 - 104 Andersonstown Road and between 36 - 42 Mooreland 
Park and 202 - 206 Stockman's Lane 
 
I refer to the above planning application and your letters of 20 November 2020 and 4 
December 2020 indicating that Belfast City Council does not wish to be heard by the 
Planning Appeals Commission and is content for the Department to progress and 
determine the planning application. 
 
You may be aware that the final decision will issue only when a Section 76 Planning 
Agreement with the applicant and relevant parties has been satisfactorily concluded, and 
work on this is ongoing. 
 
You will appreciate the complexity of planning agreements and the Departmental Solicitor’s 
Office and the GAA’s legal team remain in regular contact in respect of the details of the 
planning agreement with both parties keen to reach agreement as soon as possible. 

 
 
 
 
 
Aidan Thatcher 
Director of Planning and Building Control 
Place and Economy Department 
Belfast City Council 
9 Adelaide Street 
BELFAST 
BT2 8DJ 
thatchera@belfastcity.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Clarence Court 
10-18 Adelaide Street 
BELFAST 
BT2 8GB 
Tel: 0300 200 7830 

 
 Email: alistair.beggs@infrastructure-ni.gov.uk 

    fiona.mccartan@infrastructure-ni.gov.uk 
 
Your reference: 
Our reference: LA04/2017/0474/F 
 
17 May 2021 

Page 5

http://www.infrastructure-ni.gov.uk/topics/planning
mailto:thatchera@belfastcity.gov.uk
mailto:alistair.beggs@infrastructure-ni.gov.uk
mailto:fiona.mccartan@infrastructure-ni.gov.uk


 
Through the legal drafting, it has become apparent that revisions to condition 14 and 
condition 36 of the Notice of Opinion are required as follows; 
 
Original wording of Condition 14: 
 
No fixtures or events shall take place in the development hereby permitted until the 
structure and function of the Event Management Group, generally in accordance with 
paragraph 4.7 of the Event Management Plan received by DfI Planning on 03 February 
2020, is established to the satisfaction of the Planning Authority within 2 months of the 
initial scheduled event or fixture. 

 
Proposed amendments to Condition 14 (changes in red): 
 
No fixtures or events shall take place in the development hereby permitted until the 
structure and function of the Event Management Group, generally in accordance with 
paragraph 4.7 of the Event Management Plan received by DfI Planning on 03 February 
2020, is established to the satisfaction of the Planning Authority within 2 months prior to 
the initial scheduled event or fixture. 
 
Original wording of Condition 36: 
 
A specific Event Management Plan shall be developed and implemented for every event 
with a forecast attendance greater than 3100 spectators.  For any event with a forecast 
attendance greater than 14000 spectators, the Event Management Plan shall be approved 
by Event Management Group prior to the event taking place. 
 
Proposed amendments to Condition 36 (changes in red): 
 
A specific Event Management Plan shall be developed and implemented for every event 
with a forecast attendance greater than 3100 spectators. For any event with a forecast 
attendance greater than 14000 spectators, the Event Management Plan shall be approved 
by the Event Management Group prior to the event taking place.  Where a statutory 
body/licensing body makes a decision pursuant to its statutory functions and duties which 
necessitates or otherwise requires an amendment to an approved Event Management 
Plan in the intervening period between the approval of the Event Management Plan by the 
Event Management Group and the date of the event taking place, that decision shall be 
implemented and the Event Management Group shall not be required to re-convene to 
approve such an amendment. 
 
The Department therefore seeks the Council’s agreement with the proposed changes. We 
would be grateful for your confirmation as soon as possible and no later than 24 May 2021 
to enable drafting of the planning agreement to be finalised. 
 
Subject, to your agreement of the above, the Department will formally consult with the 
Council, in due course, in respect of the planning agreement in accordance with Section 
76(3) of The Planning Act (NI) 2011.   
 

  

Page 6



I look forward to hearing from you. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
_______________ 
ALISTAIR BEGGS 
Director  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
NOTICE OF OPINION 

 
The Planning Act (Northern Ireland) 2011 

 
Application Ref: LA04/2017/0474/F 

 
Date of Application: 6 March 2017 

 
 
Site of Proposed Development: Lands at 88 - 104 Andersonstown Road and 
between 36 - 42 Mooreland Park and 202 - 206 Stockman's Lane 
 
Description of Proposal:  
 
Applicant Ulster GAA Agent: RPS 
Address 8-10 Market Street 

 Armagh 
 BT61 7BX 
 

Address: Elmwood House  
74 Boucher Road 
 Belfast 
 BT12 6RZ 
 

  

Drawing Ref: 01 (Rev A), 02 (Rev A), 03 (Rev A), 04 (Rev A), 05 (Rev A), 06 (Rev 
A), 07 (Rev A), 08 (Rev A), 09 (Rev A), 10 (Rev A), 11 (Rev A), 12 (Rev A), 13 (Rev 
A), 14 (Rev A), 15 (Rev A), 16 (Rev A), 17 (Rev A), 18 (Rev A), 19 (Rev A), 20 (Rev 
A), 21 (Rev A), 22 (Rev A), 23 (Rev A), 24 (Rev A), 25 (Rev A), 26 (Rev A), 27 (Rev 
A), 28 (Rev A), 29 (Rev A), 30 (Rev A), 31 (Rev A), 32 (Rev A), 33 (Rev B), 34 (Rev 
B), 35 (Rev A), 36 (Rev A), 37 (Rev A), 38 (Rev A), 39 (Rev A), 40 (Rev A), 41 (Rev 
A), 42 (Rev A), 43 (Rev A), 44 (Rev A), 45 (Rev A), 46 (Rev A), 47 (Rev A), 48 (Rev 
A), 49 (Rev A), 50 (Rev A), 51 (Rev A), 52 (Rev A), 53 (Rev A), 54 (Rev A), 55 (Rev 
A), 56 (Rev A), 57 (Rev A), 58 (Rev A), 59 (Rev A), 60. 
 
In pursuance of its power under Section 29 (7) of the above mentioned Act, the 
Department for Infrastructure hereby gives notice that full permission for the above 
mentioned development in accordance with your application SHOULD IN ITS 
OPINION BE GRANTED subject to compliance with the following conditions which 
are imposed for the reasons stated:  
 
1. As required by Section 61 of the Planning Act (Northern Ireland) 2011, the development 

he
[...]
lition and construction works shall not be conducted outside the hours of 08:00hrs 
-18:00hrs Monday – Friday and 08:00-13:00hrs on a Saturday.  
 
Reason: In the interests of protection of residential amenity.  
 

11. The Landscape Management Plan shall be implemented as approved in accordance with 
the Landscape Management Report and drawing number 50 REV A & drawing number 
51 REV A received by DfI Planning on 11 July 2019. 
 
Reason: To ensure the establishment and maintenance of a high standard of landscape. 
 

Page 11



12. The development hereby approved shall not be occupied until all foul and storm drainage 
works, including the installation of an oil/petrol/chemical interceptor, have been completed 
to the satisfaction of the Planning Authority, in general accordance with the approved 
drainage details. 
 
Reason: In the interests of the proper control of storm and foul discharge from the site. 
 

13. Prior to construction of the development hereby approved, a final verification report shall 
be submitted to and agreed in writing with the Planning Authority. The report must 
demonstrate that the drainage system will achieve the required levels of attenuation for 
foul sewage.  
 
Reason: In the interests of the proper control of foul discharge from the site. 
 

14. No fixtures or events shall take place in the development hereby permitted until the 
structure and function of the Event Management Group, generally in accordance with 
paragraph 4.7 of the Event Management Plan received by DfI Planning on 03 February 
2020, is established to the satisfaction of the Planning Authority within 2 months of the 
initial scheduled event or fixture. 
 
Reason: To encourage the use of alternative modes of transport to the private car. 
 

15. The development hereby permitted shall not become operational until access 
arrangements for vehicles and pedestrians are provided in accordance with drawing 
number 04 (Rev A) date stamped received 11 July 2019. 
 
Reason: 
[...]
water sewer to serve the proposed 
development and / or obtain approval from Rivers Agency for discharge to a watercourse. 

 
9. The applicant is advised to contact NIW Waterline on 03457 440088 or 

waterline@niwater.com, upon receipt of this decision to discuss any areas of concern.  
Application forms and guidance are also available via these means. 

 
10. If during the course of developing the site the developer uncovers a pipe not previously 

evident, NIW should be notified immediately in order that arrangements may be made for 
investigation and direction in respect of any necessary measures required to deal with the 
pipe. Notify NIW Waterline on 03458 770002. 

 
11. The applicant must ensure that the kitchen(s) associated with this development has 

suitable properly maintained grease traps on the effluent. 
 

12. Although it has been determined above if NIW infrastructure is within 20m of your 
proposal, consultation with NIW is required at an early design stage by means of a 
Predevelopment Enquiry to obtain details of the availability of existing water and 
sewerage infrastructure and how their proposal may be serviced. 

 

Page 17



13. Under the terms of Schedule 6 of the Drainage (NI) Order 1973, any proposals either 
temporary or permanent, in connection with the development which involves interference 
with any watercourses such as culverting, bridging, diversion, building adjacent to or 
discharging storm water etc. requires the written consent of DfI Rivers. This should be 
obtained from the Eastern Regional Office at Ravarnet House, Altona Road, Largymore, 
Lisburn BT27 5QB. 

 
14. Developers should acquaint themselves of their statutory obligations in respect of 

watercourses as prescribed in the Drainage (Northern Ireland) Order 1973, and consult 
DfI Rivers accordingly on any related matters.   

 
15. Any proposals in connection with the development, either temporary or permanent which 

involve interference with any watercourse at th
[...]
involves making or altering any opening to any boundary adjacent to 
the public road, verge, or footway or any part of said road, verge, or footway bounding the 
site.  The consent is available on personal application to the DfI Roads Section Engineer 
whose address is Belfast South Section Office, 1A Airport Road, Belfast BT3 9DY. A 
monetary deposit will be required to cover works on the public road. 
 

45. It is a DfI Roads requirement that all structures which fall within the scope of the current 
version of BD 2 Technical Approval of Highways Structures: Volume 1: Design Manual 
for Roads and Bridges shall require Technical Approval. Details shall be submitted to the 
Technical Approval Authority through the relevant Division. 

Page 23



 
46. This permission does not alter or extinguish or otherwise effect any existing or valid right 

of way crossing, impinging or otherwise pertaining to these lands. 
 
47. This permission does not confer title. It is the responsibility of the developer to ensure that 

he controls all the lands necessary to carry out the proposed development. 
 
48. When making this decision the Department for Infrastructure has taken into consideration 

environmental information within the terms of the Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2015. 

 
49. Reference to the 'Environmental Statement' relates to the Environmental Statement which 

was submitted on 19 April 2017 and to the Further Environmental Information (FEI) 
received on 16 May 2018, 18 December 2018, 11 July 2019 and 3 February 2020. 

 
 
 
 

Dated:   18 November 2020  Signed:  
                     

    Authorised Officer 
 
for Strategic Planning Directorate 
 
 
 

 

Page 24



Document is Restricted

Page 25

Agenda Item 3a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 6
of the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 2014.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Correspondence from DFI seeking views on changes to two condition - Departmental Planning Application LA04/2017/0474/F Lands at 88 - 104 Andersonstown Road and between 36 - 42 Mooreland Park and 202 - 206 Stockman's Lane (Casement Park)
	LA04 2017 0474 F  Casement Park NOP Amendments  Letter to Council
	LA04 2017 0474 F - Notice of Opinion - FINAL

	3a LA04/2021/0666/F - 1 Downview Avenue



Minutes of the meeting


 F 
1229 

Planning Committee  
 

Thursday, 20th May, 2021 
  
 

MEETING OF THE MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD REMOTELY VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS 

 
 

Members present: Councillor McKeown (Dep. Chairperson) 
Councillors Brooks, Carson, Matt Collins,  
Garrett, Groogan, Hanvey, Hutchinson,  
Maskey, Murphy, and O’Hara. 
 

In attendance:  Mr. A. Reid, Strategic Director of Place and  
   Economy; 
Mr. E. Baker, Planning Manager  

       (Development Management); 
Ms. N. Largey, Divisional Solicitor; 
Ms. E. McGoldrick, Democratic Services Officer; and 
Mrs. L. McLornan, Democratic Services Officer.  
 

 
(Councillor McKeown, Deputy Chairperson, in the Chair) 

 
 

Apologies 
 
 Apologies for inability to attend were reported from the Chairperson, Councillor 
Hussey, and Councillor McCullough. 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 No declarations of interest were recorded. 
 
Correspondence from DFI seeking views on changes  
to two condition - Departmental Planning Application  
LA04/2017/0474/F Lands at 88 - 104 Andersonstown Road  
and between 36 – 42 Mooreland Park and 202 - 206  
Stockman's Lane (Casement Park) 
 
 The Members considered the undernoted report and the accompanying 
appendices which were available on modern.gov: 
 

“1.0 Purpose of Report and Summary of Main Issues 
 
1.1 The Council has received correspondence from the 

Department for Infrastructure in relation to planning 
application LA04/2017/0474/F for the redevelopment of 
Casement Park to provide a new stadium. The proposal is of 
regional significance and the application is being dealt with 
by the Department rather than Belfast City Council. 



F Planning Committee 
1230 Thursday, 20th May, 2021 
 

 
1.2 The Department is seeking the Council’s views on changes to 

proposed conditions 14 and 36 which relate to arrangements 
for an Events Management Group and requirements for an 
Events Management Plan. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Chief Executive, or her nominated 

officer, uses her delegated authority to agree the proposed 
changes to the wording of conditions 14 and 36 as set out in 
the Department’s letter of 17 May 2021 and to any further 
changes to the proposed conditions provided that those 
changes are of a minor or technical nature.  

 
3.0 Main Report 
 
 Background 
 
3.1 The Council has received correspondence from the 

Department for Infrastructure in relation to planning 
application LA04/2017/0474/F for the redevelopment of 
Casement Park to provide a new stadium (see Appendix 1). 
The proposal is of regional significance and the application is 
being dealt with by the Department rather than Belfast City 
Council. 

 
3.2 The Council provided its substantive consultation response 

to the planning application in August 2017. The Planning 
Committee offered no objection to the application but made 
the following specific comments: 

 

 Further detailed cross sections through the entire site 
and surrounding properties were recommended 

 Further images to demonstrate impact on the skyline 
and key views were recommended 

 Greater certainty around travel, transport and traffic 
should be provided. 

 
3.3 The application was considered by the Planning Committee 

again in September 2019 following re-consultation. 
The Committee agreed to provide no further comments but 
that the Director of Planning and Building Control would write 
to the Department and recommend that the residents’ 
association known as MORA be given the opportunity to 
meet the Department and discuss their concerns. 

 
3.4 A final consultation was undertaken in February 2020 in 

relation to technical information regarding traffic and access.  



Planning Committee F 
Thursday, 20th May, 2021 1231 

 
 

 As the additional information was limited, the matter was 
dealt with under delegated powers with no further comment 
provided. 

 
3.5 The Department subsequently issued a Notice of Opinion in 

November 2020 advising of its intention to grant planning 
permission and listing the proposed conditions (see 
Appendix 2). The Planning Service responded to the Notice 
of Opinion advising that the Council is content for the 
Department to proceed with determination of the planning 
application.  

 
 Proposed changes to conditions 14 and 36 
 
3.6 The Department is in the process of finalising the S76 

planning agreement for the application so that the decision 
can be issued. During this process it has identified the need 
to amend proposed conditions 14 and 36 in the Notice of 
Opinion. The Department is seeking the Council’s agreement 
to these changes by no later than 24 May 2021 so that the 
drafting of the S76 planning agreement can be finalised.  

 
3.7 The proposed changes are set out in the Department’s letter 

at Appendix 1.  
 
3.8 The proposed change to condition 14 is to make it clear that 

the Events Management Group must be established 2 months 
prior to the initial scheduled event or fixture whereas the 
original wording of the condition could have been interpreted 
such that the Events Management Group could have been 
established within 2 months after the initial scheduled event 
or fixture which would have defeated its purpose. The 
amended wording is considered necessary, more precise and 
is welcomed. 

 
3.9 The proposed change to condition 36 allows the Event 

Management Plan to be modified if the modification is the 
requirement of a statutory body/licensing body making a 
decision pursuant to its statutory functions and duties 
without requiring the Event Management Group to reconvene. 
This is considered to be a practical approach which would 
reduce the administrative burden on the Event Management 
Group, and is considered reasonable.  

 
3.10 It is therefore recommended that the Council agrees to these 

changes. It is also recommended that delegated authority is 
given to officers to respond to any further changes to the 
proposed conditions provided that those changes are of a 
minor or technical nature.  



F Planning Committee 
1232 Thursday, 20th May, 2021 
 

 
4.0 Finance and Resource Implications 
 
4.1 None identified. 
 
5.0 Equality or Good Relations Implications/Rural Needs 

Assessment 
 
5.1 None identified.” 

 
 The Members of the Committee recommended that the Chief Executive, or 
her nominated officer, would exercise her delegated authority to agree the proposed 
changes to the wording of conditions 14 and 36, as set out in the Department’s letter of 
17 May 2021, and to any further changes to the proposed conditions provided that the 
changes were of a minor or technical nature.  
 

Planning Application 
 
THE MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE CONSIDERED THE FOLLOWING 

ITEM IN ORDER TO MAKE RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
IN PURSUANCE OF THE POWERS DELEGATED TO HER BY THE COUNCIL  

ON 4TH MAY, 2021 
 
Withdrawn Item 
 
 The Members noted that the following application had been withdrawn from the 
agenda: 
 

 LA04/2019/2653/F - Demolition of existing property and erection of a 
9 storey building (overall height 37m) comprising a ground floor retail 
unit together with cycle parking and plant areas: and 8 floors of grade 
A office accommodation. (amended plans & updated technical 
information) Chancery House, 88 Victoria Street. 
 

Restricted Item 
 
 The information contained in the report associated with the following item 
is restricted in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 6 of the Local Government Act 
(Northern Ireland) 2014.  
 

 Resolved – That the Committee agrees to exclude the members of 
the Press and public from the Committee meeting during discussion of 
the item as, due to the nature of the items, there would be a disclosure of 
exempt information as described in Section 42(4) and Section 6 of the 
Local Government Act (NI) 2014. 

 
LA04/2021/0666/F - Window installation to east  
facing elevation (2 No. Windows) at first & second  
floor. Installation of patio doors leading to raised  
seating area at split level ground entrance floor  
at 1 Downview Avenue 
 
 The Members were provided with the details of the application.  They were 
advised that the proposal would not adversely impact the character and appearance of 



Planning Committee F 
Thursday, 20th May, 2021 1233 

 
 
 the surrounding area and that it was considered to be sympathetic in its built form, 
scale, massing and appearance with the existing property and with surrounding 
neighbouring properties.  It was also considered that the proposal would not raise any 
issues in relation to residential amenity including overshadowing, loss of light, 
dominance or overlooking. 
  
 The Planning Manager outlined that no letters of objection had been received. 
 
 The Members of the Committee recommended that, in accordance with the 
Council decision of 4th May 2021, the Chief Executive, or her nominated officer, would 
exercise her delegated authority to approve the application, subject to conditions.   
 

Query in respect of Members Referring an application to 
the Planning Committee 

 
 A Member requested information regarding the process for Members requesting 
that applications that would ordinarily be determined under Delegated Authority were 
brought before the Committee for consideration.  The Planning Manager undertook to 
speak with the Member directly regarding the procedure. 
 

Thanks 
 
 A number of Members paid tribute to the outgoing Chairperson and Deputy 
Chairperson, as well as the staff, who had dealt with a number of changes to Council 
procedures and processes since the Covid-19 pandemic began. 
 
 
 
 

Chairperson 
 


